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Sub. : Special Development packages

-for indigenous communities of Assam. : °

Shri JADAB SWARGIARY :

532. Will the Minister of Transformation & Development Department be pleased to state:

(a) What are ‘the guideline for execution of schemes sanctioned as Special Development Package for Indigenous Communities of Ahom,

Chutia, Moran, Matak & others ?

Please give details.

(b) Can the fund be provided for

Namghar development ?
(c) Who approves the fund ?
(d) Please provide list of schemes under
' (i) Sports & Culture.
- (i) Skill Development.

(iit) Furnish the details of the
-amount and also the place of utilization etc.

(e) Please provide list of proposals submitted by the respective District Commissioners of Sibasagar, Jorhat, Golaghat, Dibrugarh & Tinsukia in consultation with various stake holder of the Ahom, Moran, Matak, Chutia etc. in presence of MLA, etc. after discussion to Govt. and State of Fund release, execution of the projects scheme wise.

Sub. : Minorities Development Board Shri RUPJYOTI KURMI :

533. Will the Minister of Welfare of Minorities &, Development Department be pleased to state:

(a) Is the Govt. aware that at Jorhat District there are no Minorities Development Board ?

(b) If yes, will the Govt. take up urgent step to form the Minorities Development Board at Jorhat District ?

~ (c) If yes, by- when ?'
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~Sub.

: 1 B Related
Shri BHUPEN BORO:

544. Will the Minister of GAD Department be pleased to state:

(a) Is the Govt. aware that the Barama IB is in dilapidated condition ?

(b) If yes, what measures have been taken to upgrade the IB till date ?

(c) If no, when the Department will start the repairing and upgradation of IB Building in Barama ?
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Sub.: Stadium in Mazbat constituency Shri CHARAN BORO :

549. Will the Minister of Sports
& Youth Welfare Department be pleased to state:

The Government had announced the construction of a stadium in each constituency of the state. However, after delimitation, the stadium originally planned for Mazbat under Signature project was included in Udalguri constituency, leaving Mazbat without a proper stadium. Will the Government sanction a new stadium for Mazbat constituency in the greater interest of promoting sports in_the region ?
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Sub. : Circuit House
Smti. SIBAMONI BORA

555. Will the Mmlster of GAD be pleased to state :

(a) Whether the State Government has issued circular restricting use of Circuit House, Assam House, etc. by Government Officers beyond certain no. of days? Please give details along with copy of circular.

(b) How many officers are violating the circular in and outside Assam? Please give details as pel

format?
SI. Name of Designation
No. Employee
Department | Staying | Remarks
since

(c) Is it true that some officers

-are taking HRA and also staying at
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Government accommodation in Assam House, Circuit House, etc. causing ‘difficult to common public, patients, etc.? Please give details.

(d) Is it true there is no staff canteen for the employees of Assam House in some States where it exists, in spite of provision and availability of c_ook, etc.? Please give details.

Sub. : Construction of SH-43 and roads in Goalpara district.

Shri. ABDUR RASHID MANDAL :

556. Will the Minister of Public Works Department be pleased to state:

(a) What steps taken for construction of State Highway No. SH-43 Khalisabhita-Lakhipur-Taltola-Kharmuja-Goalpara-Matia-Simlitola-
Kalatoli-Singimari Habi-Chaygaon-Owguri-Kulsi-Loharghat-Rajapara-
Chandubi Lake after notification by the Govt. vide No. E- 189067/33 dated 24-
08-2023 ? Please furnish in details.

(b) Please furnish the following informations in details in connection with
(a) Construction of Balijana to Borjhor Road (0.00KM to 10th KM) (Agia to Ketekibari Road) and.(b) Improvement of Solmari Road from ch. 0.00KM to
5.10 KM in Goalpara District.

i. Scheme wise name of contractor with date of issue of works, date of commencement, estimated cost, physical progress of works, amount already paid to contractor, time allowed for completion of work within the stipulated period and actions taken for delay in completion of works.

(c) Whether the Govt. is aware about the execution of under specified below standard works by the contractors of above 2 (two) schemes?
lf yes, what steps taken against those contractors and rectification of the works? If not, will Govt. order for physical enquiry by the CE, APWRD,

Assam ? If yes, when? If not, why ?
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Sub. : Coaches and fund for sports.
Shri. DEBABRATA SAIKIA
563. Will the Minister of Sports and youth Welfare Department be pleased to state:

(é) Does the Sports Dept. have any scheme for providing coaches in various locations for interested individuals, clubs etc.?

(b) How are these determined?

(c) Please provide a list with permanent & temporary place of posting of coaches inlast 3 Years.

No. of
Coaches

Under
Date

Sports /
Discipline

Place of
posting

(d) Why no coach (es) have been provided till now in Nazira? Will the Directorate take steps to provide coaches? Has Local MLA requested Govt. for Coach please furnish details.

(e) What schemes are ongoing under Sports Department for clubs, sportsmen, etc.?

(f) Will the Dept. supply sports goods, fund for infra Development etc. per LAC? . .

(g) Please give details of sports goods jersy etc. issued to 126 LACs since 2016 year wise.
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Sub.' : Construction of boys' hostel under MSDP at Mandia

Anchalik College etc.
Shri SHERMAN ALI AHMED :

~ 567. Will the Minister of P. 'W.
Department be pleased to state :

(a) In view of reply to starred QN
94 dated 12-02-2024, what action is
taken on leter no. CE/TB-VI1/87/2013
dated 03-02-2024 regarding forfeiture of the security money ? Please furnish details.

(b) Whether Shri Mrigen
Sutradhar is blacklisted ? If not, why ?

(c) Why the bqy'é hostel is not completed in full as-per original provisions ?

(d) When the same shall be completed ?

- (e) Is it true that Rs. 283.04 lakh were sanctioned during 2018-19 for construction of IB at Mandia ? If yes, why the construction is not started ?

, (f) Whether AA no. AA/
PWR_2018-19(I) 5660 dtd 05-01-2019
is revalidated ?

(g) If not, would the Govt. be pleased to revalidate the administrative approval ?

(h) What are the dates of work , order, stipulated date of completion of Mandia-Dighirpam road under SOPD for 2018-19 ? What is the present status of implementation arid amount released to the contractor till date ?

(i) Why the work is not completed as yet?
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" . Sub. : Schemes of Skill Employment

- and Enterpreneurship.
Shri RUPJYOTI KURMI :
574. Will the Minister of Skill

Employment and Enterpreneurship

Department be pleased to state :

(a) Is the Department aware that in Tea garden, presently Mahaprabhu Jaganath Community Hall & Skill
. Development Centre Construction is goingon?

(b) If yes, will the Department
- take up such centre and launch schemes of Skill employment and entrepreneurship ?

(c) If yes, by when and which are the course the Department will take up on this centre ?

(d) If yes, Please furnish details
~ data of the courses. )
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